out’’, and strive to develop its oversea business,
increase the proportion of oversea business over
the Group’s overall business, and further improve
and fine-tune the business mix of the Group.

The strengthening of the Company’s corporate
governance and system innovation will continue
to be the Company’s important task. Under the
strategic direction of ‘‘One Goal, Two
Enhancement and Three Focuses’’, the Company
will further enhance its management structure,
streamline and shorten its management
hierarchy, and enhance management efficiency
and effectiveness.

The Company believes, with the care and support
of its shareholders and the joint efforts of all the
staff members, China Railway will be able to
build on its success and bring better returns for
its domestic and overseas shareholders.

SHI Dahua
Chairman

Beijing, the PRC
29 August 2008

7

Chairman’s Report (continued)

C
H

IN
A

 R
A

IL
W

A
Y

 G
R

O
U

P
LI

M
IT

ED

Details of Changes in Share Capital

Unit: Shares

Before movement Increase/decrease (+/-) After movement

Number of

Shares

Percentage

(%)

New

Issue

Bonus

Issue

Conversion

from Reserves Others Sub-total

Number of

Shares

Percentage

(%)

(1) Shares with selling restrictions

1. State-owned shares 12,417,510,000 58.30 — — — — — 12,417,510,000 58.30

2. Shares held by state-owned legal persons — — — — — — — — —

3. Shares held by domestic investors 1,402,550,000 6.58 — — — –1,402,550,000 –1,402,550,000 0 0

Of which: Shares held by domestic non-state-

owned legal persons 1,402,550,000 6.58 — — — –1,402,550,000 –1,402,550,000 0 0

Shares held by domestic natural

persons — — — — — — — — —

4. Shares held by foreign investors 550,172,000 2.58 — — — — — 550,172,000 2.58

Of which: Shares held by foreign legal

persons 550,172,000 2.58 — — — — — 550,172,000 2.58

Shares held by foreign natural

persons — — — — — — — — —

Total number of Shares with selling restrictions 14,370,232,000 67.47 — — — –1,402,550,000 –1,402,550,000 12,967,682,000 60.88

(2) Shares without selling restrictions

1. RMB-denominated ordinary shares 3,272,450,000 15.37 — — — +1,402,550,000 +1,402,550,000 4,675,000,000 21.95

2. Domestic listed foreign shares — — — — — — — — —

3. Overseas listed foreign shares 3,657,218,000 17.17 — — — — — 3,657,218,000 17.17

4. Others — — — — — — — — —

Total number of Shares without selling restrictions 6,929,668,000 32.53 — — — +1,402,550,000 +1,402,550,000 8,332,218,000 39.12

(3) Total 21,299,900,000 100.00 — — — 0 0 21,299,900,000 100.00

Since 3 March 2008, 1,402,550,000 shares (A Share) with selling restrictions placed off-line by the Company can

be traded on the market after a lock-up period of three months from the listing date, being 3 December 2007, of
the share offered to public investors during the public offering, details of which are set out in the ‘‘Indicative

Announcement on Trading in the Market of A Shares which were subject to a 3-month Lock-up Period Placed Off-
line by China Railway Group Limited’’ (Lin No. 2008-002) published by the Company on 26 February 2008.

8

Changes in Share Capital and Information on Shareholders

[…]

to the extent that the operator receives a right (a licence) to charge users of the public service, which

amounts are contingent on the extent that the public uses the service. In addition, the operator accounts for
the services in relation to the operation of the infrastructure in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue.

For the annual period beginning 1 January 2008, the Group applied this interpretation retrospectively and

the financial impact on application of this interpretation is summarized below.

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior period
by line items presented according to their functions are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2008 2007
RMB million RMB million

Increase in construction revenue 1,625 961

Increase in construction cost (1,595) (942)
Increase in deferred income tax expense charged to

profit and loss account (7) (5)

Increase in profit for the period 23 14

The cumulative effect of the application of IFRIC 12 as at 31 December 2007 is summarized below.

Balance sheet items

As at
31 December

2007
(originally stated) Adjustments

As at
31 December

2007
(restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Intangible assets 7,074 81 7,155

Deferred income tax liabilities 315 20 335
Equity attributable to the equity holders of the

Company 55,254 61 55,315

64

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

IN
TE

R
IM

 R
EP

O
R

T
20

08

2. Principal accounting policies (continued)

Balance sheet items (continued)

The effect of the application of IFRIC 12 on the Group’s entity as at 1 January 2007 is summarized as

follows:

As at
1 January

2007
(originally stated) Adjustments

As at
1 January

2007
(restated)

RMB million RMB million RMB million

Intangible assets 2,329 24 2,353
Deferred income tax liabilities 187 6 193

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the
Company 6,999 18 7,017

The effects of the application of the new IFRIC 12 on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the current

and prior period are summarized below:

Six months ended 30 June

2008 2007
RMB RMB

Reported figures before adjustments 0.088 0.050
Adjustments arising from change in accounting policies 0.001 0.001

Restated basic earnings per share 0.089 0.051

In the current interim period, the Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards and
interpretations that have been issued by IASB or IFRICs of IASB at the date of this report but are not yet

effective:

International financial reporting standard (‘‘IFRS’’)